IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

WILLIE H. NOWELL,
Appellant,

Case No. SC06-276

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA

Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE EIGHTEENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT IN AND FOR BREVARD COUNTY, STATE OF FLORIDA

ANSWER BRIEF OF APPELLEE

BILL McCOLLUM
ATTORNEY GENERAL

BARBARA C. DAVIS
ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL
Fla. Bar #410519
444 Seabreeze Blvd. 5th FL
Daytona Beach, FL 32118
(386) 238-4990
Fax # (386) 226-0457
COUNSEL FOR APPELLEE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS 7
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 44
ARGUMENTS
POINT I
THE TRIAL COURT'S RULING ON JUROR ORTEGA IS NOT CLEARLY ERRONEOUS
POINT II
THE TRIAL JUDGE DID NOT ABUSE HER DISCRETION BY OVERRULING OBJECTIONS AND DENYING THE MOTION FOR MISTRIAL DURING THE GUILT PHASE CLOSING ARGUMENTS
POINT III
THE TRIAL JUDGE DID NOT ABUSE HER DISCRETION BY OVERRULING OBJECTIONS AND DENYING THE MOTION FOR MISTRIAL DURING THE PENALTY PHASE CLOSING ARGUMENTS80
POINT IV
THE TRIAL JUDGE DID NOT ERR IN FINDING THE FLORIDA CAPITAL SENTENCING STATUTES CONSTITUTIONAL
POINT V
THE TRIAL JUDGE DID NOT ERR IN FINDING THE MURDER OF MICHELLE GILL WAS COMMITTED TO AVOID ARREST; THE SENTENCE OF DEATH IS PROPORTIONAL
0.00
CONCLUSION
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES CASES

Anderson v. State, 863 So. 2d 169 (Fla. 2003)
Bertolotti v. State, 476 So. 2d 130 (Fla. 1985)
Bonifay v. State, 680 So. 2d 413 (Fla. 1996)
Bottoson v. Moore, 833 So. 2d 693 (Fla. 2002)
Brooks v. State, 762 So. 2d 879 (Fla. 2000)
Buzia v. State, 926 So. 2d 1203 (Fla. 2006)
Chandler v. State, 702 So. 2d 186 (Fla. 1997)
Cobb v. State, 825 So. 2d 1080 (Fla. 4th DCA 2002)
Conahan v. State, 844 So. 2d 629 (Fla. 2003)
Conde v. State, 860 So. 2d 930 (Fla. 2003)
Consalvo v. State, 697 So. 2d 805 (Fla. 1996)
Craig v. State, 510 So. 2d 857 (Fla. 1987)
Davis v. State, 604 So. 2d 794 (Fla. 1992)
Doorbal v. State, 837 So. 2d 940 (Fla. 2003)
Evans v. State, 808 So. 2d 92 (Fla. 2001)

Evans v. State, 838 So. 2d 1090 (Fla. 2003)
Farina v. State, 801 So. 2d 44 (Fla. 2001) 66, 91, 90
Farina v. State, 937 So. 2d 612 (Fla. 2006)
Files v. State, 613 So. 2d 1301 (Fla. 1992)60
Floyd v. State, 850 So. 2d 383 (Fla. 2002)
Franqui v. State, 804 So. 2d 1185 (Fla. 2001)90
Gamble v. State, 877 So. 2d 706 (Fla. 2004)
Grim v. State, 841 So. 2d 455 (Fla. 2003)
Harrell v. State, 894 So. 2d 935 (Fla. 2005)
Hodges v. State, 885 So. 2d 338 (Fla. 2003)
Hurst v. State, 819 So. 2d 689 (Fla. 2002)
Hutchinson v. State, 882 So. 2d 943 (Fla. 2004)
Jennings v. State, 718 So. 2d 144 (Fla. 1998)9
Jones v. State, 845 So. 2d 55 (Fla. 2003)
<i>Kearse v. State</i> , 770 So. 2d 1119 (Fla. 2000)8

Kilgore v. State, 688 So. 2d 895 (Fla. 1996)
King v. Moore, 831 So. 2d 143 (Fla. 2002)90
<i>Kormondy v. State</i> , 845 So. 2d 41 (Fla. 2003)89
Lugo v. State, 845 So. 2d 74 (Fla. 2003)
Lukehart v. State, 776 So. 2d 906 (Fla. 2000)84
<i>Maddox v. State</i> , 760 So. 2d 89 (Fla. 2000)
<i>Mann v. State</i> , 603 So. 2d 1141 (Fla. 1992)70
<i>McDonald v. State</i> , 743 So. 2d 501 (Fla. 1999)88
<i>Melbourne v. State</i> , 679 So. 2d 759 (Fla. 1996)
Miller v. State, 926 So. 2d 1243 (Fla. 2006)70
Morrison v. State, 818 So. 2d 432 (Fla. 2002)
Parker v. State, 873 So. 2d 270 (Fla. 2004)
Preston v. State, 607 So. 2d 404 (Fla. 1992)
Reynolds v. State, 934 So. 2d 1128 (Fla. 2006)93
Ring v. Arizona, 536 U.S. 584 (2002)
Robinson v. State, 610 So. 2d 1288 (Fla. 1992)

Rodriguez v. State, 753 So. 2d 29 (Fla. 2000)
Saffold v. State, 911 So. 2d 255 (Fla. 3rd DCA 2005)6
Schoenwetter v. State, 931 So. 2d 857 (Fla. 2006)
Smith v. State, 699 So. 2d 629 (Fla. 1997)
Smith v. State, 866 So. 2d 51 (Fla. 2004)
State v. Alen, 616 So. 2d 542 (Fla. 1993)
State v. DiGuilio, 491 So. 2d 1129 (Fla. 1986)
Swafford v. State, 533 So. 2d 270 (Fla. 1988)
Walker v. State, 707 So. 2d 300 (Fla. 1997)
Walls v. State, 641 So. 2d 381 (Fla. 1994)
Zack v. State, 753 So. 2d 9 (Fla. 2000)
Zack v. State, 911 So. 2d 1190 (Fla. 2005)
MISCELLANIOUS
§921.141(5)9
